SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 02, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 69 -70

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Peter Courtney
Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HCR 4 A- Public Hearing and Work Session
HJM 10 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 5 — Public Hearing
HCR 8 — Public Hearing
HB 2188 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 8 — Public Hearing
HCR 5 — Work Session
HCR 8 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 003 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m.
HCR 4 A — PUBLIC HEARING
014 Greg Leo, President, Friends of Historic Champoeg
026 Charlotte Lehan, Executive Director, Friends of Historic Champoeg
059 Leo
060 Lehan
065 Leo
075 Chair Monnes Anderson
078 Sen. Gordly
083 Chair Monnes Anderson
HCR 4 A - WORK SESSION
086 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 4A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
089 VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
HJM 10 - PUBLIC HEARING

69A 105 Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans
Affairs
110 Chair Monnes Anderson
111 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
115 Ed Patterson (EXHIBIT A)
143 Sen. Carter

162 Chair Monnes Anderson



HJM 10 - WORK SESSION
163

167

HCR 5 — PUBLIC HEARING
177
181

262

277
304
310
344
345
346
347
353
355
358
394
395
70A 001
003
008
011
025
028
HCR 8 — PUBLIC HEARING
034
036
70A 040

066
100
105
121
134
136
136
144
145
146
171
174
HB 2188 A — PUBLIC HEARING
180
190

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HJM 10 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
Department

Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans
Affairs

Mike Hanley, Service Area Director, TriWest Healthcare Alliance
Sen. Carter

Hanley

Sen. Carter

Hanley

Sen. Carter

Hanley

Sen. Carter

Hanley

Caldwell

Sen. Carter

Caldwell

Caldwell

Vice-Chair Gordly

Caldwell

Vice-Chair Gordly

Sen. Carter

Vice-Chair Gordly

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Gordly

Stephanie Hallock, Director, Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality Commission

Judy Sugnet, Legislative Assistant for Representative Brad Witt
Vice-Chair Gordly

Hallock

Vice-Chair Gordly

Hallock

Vice-Chair Gordly

Sen. Carter

Hallock

Vice-Chair Gordly

Mike Dewey

Vice-Chair Gordly

Hallock

Shannon
Vice-Chair Gordly



198 Lorraine Duncan, Immunization Program Manager, Public Health
Division, Office of Family Health, Oregon Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT B, C, D, E, F, G, H)

240 Sen. Carter
267 Duncan
299 Vice-Chair Gordly
300 Duncan
324 Vice-Chair Gordly
336 Duncan
353 Gregg Russell, Immunization Coordinator, Washington County
Department of Health & Human Services (EXHIBIT I)
395 Vice-Chair
397 Kim Bartholomew, Oregon School Nurse Association (EXHIBIT
J)
69B 001 Bartholomew
051 Sen. Carter
055 Sen. Gordly
059 Chair Monnes Anderson
067 Duncan
072 Chair Monnes Anderson
078 Linda Howrey, Oregon Adult Immunization Coalition (EXHIBIT
K)
123 Bernard Bueffel, MD, Pediatrician (EXHIBIT L)
160 Chair Monnes Anderson
69B 169 Bueffel
176 Claudia Black, Oregon Medical Association and Oregon Pediatric
Society (EXHIBIT M)
205 Chair Monnes Anderson
215 Janet E. Patin, MD, Dunes Family Health Care, PC (EXHIBIT N)
387 Chair Monnes Anderson
298 Duncan
305 Chair Monnes Anderson
308 Sen. Carter
HB 2188 A — WORK SESSION
312 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2188A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
314 VOTE: 5-0-0
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
HCR 8 —- PUBLIC HEARING

320 Dave Barrows
368 Chair Monnes Anderson
HCR 5 - WORK SESSION

374 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 5be sent to the floor with a
BE ADOPTED recommendation.

378 VOTE: 5-0-0
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
HCR 8 — WORK SESSION
389 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 8 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.




393 VOTE: 5-0-0
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
Association (EXHIBIT O)

396 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:58 a.m.
EXHIBIT SUMMARY
A. HJM 10, written testimony, Ed Patterson, 1 p
B. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
C. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Judith Guzman-Cottril and Kristine Marcus, submitted by
Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
D. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Nancy Church, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
E. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Karen Vian, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 1 p
F. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Laurie Wimmer Whelan, submitted by Lorraine
Duncan, 1 p
G. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Lora Jasman, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
H. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Kelly Martin, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
I. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Gregg Russell, 2 pp
J. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Kim Bartholomew, 4 pp
K. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Linda Howrey, 3 pp
L. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Bernard Bueffel, 2 pp
M. HB 2188 A, written testimony of James Lace, submitted by Claudia Black, 1 p
N. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Janet Patin, 2 pp
O. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Jim Thompson, submitted by staff, 1 p



