SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 02, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 69 - 70

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair		
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair		
	Sen. Margaret Carter		
	Peter Courtney		
Jeff Kruse			
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant		
MEASURES/ISSUES HE	ARD:		
	HCR 4 A– Public Hearing and Work Session		
	HJM 10 – Public Hearing and Work Session		
	HCR 5 – Public Hearing		

JM 10 – Public Hearing and Work Session CR 5 – Public Hearing HCR 8 – Public Hearing HB 2188 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HCR 8 – Public Hearing HCR 5 – Work Session HCR 8 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
<u>69A</u>	003	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m.
	BLIC HEARING	
	014	Greg Leo, President, Friends of Historic Champoeg
	026	Charlotte Lehan, Executive Director, Friends of Historic Champoeg
	059	Leo
	060	Lehan
	065	Leo
	075	Chair Monnes Anderson
	078	Sen. Gordly
	083	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HCR 4 A – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	086	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 4A be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	089	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HJM 10 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
69A	105	Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs
	110	Chair Monnes Anderson
	111	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	115	Ed Patterson (EXHIBIT A)
	143	Sen. Carter
	162	Chair Monnes Anderson

HJM 10 – W	ORK SESSION	
	163	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HJM 10 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	167	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Courtney, Kruse
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HCR 5 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	177	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	181	General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
	262	Department Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans
	202	Affairs
	277	Mike Hanley, Service Area Director, TriWest Healthcare Alliance
	304	Sen. Carter
	310	Hanley
	344	Sen. Carter
	345	Hanley
	346	Sen. Carter
	347	Hanley
	353	Sen. Carter
	355	Hanley
	358	Caldwell
	394	Sen. Carter
	395	Caldwell
70A	001	Caldwell
	003	Vice-Chair Gordly
	008	Caldwell
	011	Vice-Chair Gordly
	025	Sen. Carter
	028	Vice-Chair Gordly
HCR 8 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	034	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	036	Vice-Chair Gordly
70A	040	Stephanie Hallock, Director, Oregon Department of Environmental
		Quality Commission
	066	Judy Sugnet, Legislative Assistant for Representative Brad Witt
	100	Vice-Chair Gordly
	105	Hallock
	121	Vice-Chair Gordly
	134	Hallock
	136	Vice-Chair Gordly
	136	Sen. Carter
	144	Hallock
	145	Vice-Chair Gordly
	146	Mike Dewey
	171	Vice-Chair Gordly
	174	Hallock
<u>HB 2188 A –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	180	Shannon
	190	Vice-Chair Gordly

	198	Lorraine Duncan, Immunization Program Manager, Public Health Division, Office of Family Health, Oregon Department of Human
		Services (EXHIBIT B, C, D, E, F, G, H)
	240	Sen. Carter
	267	Duncan
	299	Vice-Chair Gordly
	300	Duncan
	324	Vice-Chair Gordly
	336	Duncan
	353	Gregg Russell, Immunization Coordinator, Washington County
		Department of Health & Human Services (EXHIBIT I)
	395	Vice-Chair
	397	Kim Bartholomew, Oregon School Nurse Association (EXHIBIT J)
69B	001	Bartholomew
	051	Sen. Carter
	055	Sen. Gordly
	059	Chair Monnes Anderson
	067	Duncan
	072	Chair Monnes Anderson
	078	Linda Howrey, Oregon Adult Immunization Coalition (EXHIBIT K)
	123	Bernard Bueffel, MD, Pediatrician (EXHIBIT L)
	160	Chair Monnes Anderson
69B	169	Bueffel
	176	Claudia Black, Oregon Medical Association and Oregon Pediatric Society (EXHIBIT M)
	205	Chair Monnes Anderson
	215	Janet E. Patin, MD, Dunes Family Health Care, PC (EXHIBIT N)
	387	Chair Monnes Anderson
	298	Duncan
	305	Chair Monnes Anderson
	308	Sen. Carter
<u>HB 2188 A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	312	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2188A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	314	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
HCR 8 – PI	UBLIC HEARING	SEN. MONINES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the noor.
<u>mero-r</u>	320	Dave Barrows
	368	Chair Monnes Anderson
HCR 5 – W	ORK SESSION	
<u> </u>	<u>374</u>	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 5be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	378	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	ODV SESSION	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>11CK 0 - W</u>	<u>ORK SESSION</u> 389	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 8 be sent to the floor with
	507	a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

393	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.
The following prepared testimony	is submitted for the record without public testimony:
	Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
	Association (EXHIBIT O)
396	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:58 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJM 10, written testimony, Ed Patterson, 1 p
- B. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
- C. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Judith Guzman-Cottril and Kristine Marcus, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
- D. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Nancy Church, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
- E. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Karen Vian, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 1 p
- F. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Laurie Wimmer Whelan, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 1 p
- G. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Lora Jasman, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
- H. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Kelly Martin, submitted by Lorraine Duncan, 2 pp
- I. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Gregg Russell, 2 pp
- J. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Kim Bartholomew, 4 pp
- K. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Linda Howrey, 3 pp
- L. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Bernard Bueffel, 2 pp
- M. HB 2188 A, written testimony of James Lace, submitted by Claudia Black, 1 p
- N. HB 2188 A, written testimony, Janet Patin, 2 pp
- O. HB 2188 A, written testimony of Jim Thompson, submitted by staff, 1 p